
ATTORNEY GENERAL O F  TEXAS 
~ - ~ -  

G R E G  A B B O T T  

April 23,2007 

Mr. Nathan C. Barrow 
Assistant City Attorney 
Office of the City Attorney 
City of Fort Worth 
1000 Throckmorton Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Dear Mr. Barrow: 

You ask whether certain information is sul?ject to requii-ed public disclosure ~lnder the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 28 1 193. 

The Fort Worth Policc Department (the "department") received a request for all 
latentifingerprint analysis and DNA analysis reportspertaining to the requestor's client. YOLI 
claim that the requested illformation is excepted from disclosure undel- section 552.108 of 
the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

Initially, we must address the department's obligations under section 552.301 of the 
Government Code, which prescribes the procedures that a governmeiital body must follow 
in asking this office to decide whether requested information is excepted from public 
disclosure. P~irsuant to section 552.30l(b), a governmental body must ask for a decision 
from this office and state the exceptions that apply within ten business days of receiving the 
written I-equest. Y ~ L I  inform us that the department received the request for information on 
Ma]-ch 37. 2007; however, your request for a ruling froln this office is postmarked 
April 12,2007. See Gov't Code 3 552.308 (describing [rules (brcalc~ilating sirbmission dates 
of docu~nents sent via first class United States mail). You also havc not subinitted to this 
orfice a copy of the written request for information. Ser id. 8 552.301(e)(l)(B). Thus, the 
department failed to comply with the procedural requirements mandated by section 552.301. 
A governmental body's failure to comply with the procediiral requirements of 
section 552.301 results in the legal presumption that the requested information is public and 
must be released  inl less the governmental body demonstrates a co~npelliiig reason to 
withholci the infbr~iiation from disclos~~re. Srr Gov't Code 6 552.302: H~irtcocX 1'. State Bd. 
c?fIrz,s.: 797 S.W.2d 379, 381.82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govei-ninental body 
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must make coinpelling demonstration to overcome presumption of openness pursuant to 
statutory predecessor to section 552.302); Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). The 
presumption that information is public under section 552.302 can be overcome by 
de~nonstrating that the information is confidential by law or third-party interests are at stake. 
See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 (1982). The nzed of a 
governmental body, other than the agency that is seeking an open records decision, to 
withhold information under section 552.108 of the Government Code can provide a 
compelling reason to withhold information from disclosure. Open Records Decision No. 586 
(1991). Beca~ise you inform us that the Tarrant County District Attorney's Office (the 
"district attorney") objects to the [release of the req~~ested information, we will consider your 
claim regarding section 552.108. 

Section 552.108(a)(I) excepts from disclosure "[ijnformation held by a law enforcement 
agency orprosecutot- that deals with the detection. in\~cstigation; or prosecution of crime [if! 
release of the information would interfere with the detection, investigation. or prosecution 
of crime." A governmental body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and 
why the I-elease of the requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See 
Gov't Code $% 552.108(a)(l), (b)(I), 552.301(e)(l)(A); see also E.7 przrfe Pruitt, 551 
S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Yoit inform us that the submitted infol-mation relates to a pending 
crirninal prosecution and that the district attorney believes that release of this information 
could interfere with that prosecution. Based on these representations. we conclude that the 
release of this infor~nation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution 
of crime. See Mo~tsiorz Ciiroilicle P ~ t b l ' ~  Co. 1'. City I ~ J I O I L S ~ ~ I I .  53 1 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houstoi~ 114th Dist.] 1975), rb.i.it 1-cf'cl 11.r-.e., 536 S.W.Ed 559 (Tex. 1976) (court 
delineates law enforcement interests that are pt-esent i n  :tctivc cases). Therefore, the 
department may withhold the submitted information under section 552.108. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particillat- rccol-ds at issue in  this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling Intist not be relied upon as a previous 
determination rcgartling any other records or any other circumstances. 

This r~tling 11-iggel-s important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies ;ire pl-ohibited 
froni asking the atiot-ney genet-al to 1-cconsidel- this r~~l ing .  Gov'i Code 5 552.30l(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body milst appeal by 
tiling suit in Travis County within 30 cale~idar days. Id .  $552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appcal, the go~~cr~imental body inLlst file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id .  5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governniental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
govet-nmental body does not comply with it. then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have tlie right to file suit against tlie govci-i~mcntal body to cnfoi-cc this ruling. 10. 
6 552.321(a). 

it' this ri~liiig rcqui~-es the governmental body to release all or part of the I-cquested 
inSol-illation, thc governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the ;ittortley genel-a1 expects thrit. iipon receiving this 1-uliiig, the governmental body 
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will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. I d .  5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governinental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texliirs Dep't c?f'Pitb. Scdeh v. Gilbrenth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

ll'the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this 
ruling by filing suit seeking to withhold information from a requestor. Gov't Code 
3 552.325. Although therc is no statutory deadline for contacting us, the attorney genet-al 
prefers to receive any conlments within 10 calendar days of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Open Recol-ds Division 

Rcf: ID# 28 1 193 

Enc. Sublnitted documents 

c: Ms. Cynthia Rowe D'Antonio 
Perimeter Law Offices &: Research Centei 
4200 Perimcter Center Drive 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73 1 12 
(wio enclosures) 


